FIRST INFORMATION REPORT (Under Section 173 B.N.S.S)

Police Statio

1. DISTRICT: SENAPATI

P.S. SENAPATI

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. **22**

Date and time of FIR: 23/03/2025

12:30 pm

2.

Sl. No.	Acts	Sections	
1	ND & PS Act, 1985	20(b)(ii)(c)	

3. (a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Sunday

Date from: 23/03/2025

Date to: 23/03/2025

Time Period:

Time from: 10:00 am

Time to:

(b) Information received at PS:

Date: 23/03/2025

Time: 12:30 pm

- (c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 14/SPT-PS/2025, Date &Time: 23/03/2025 12:30 pm.
- 4. Type of information: Written.
- 5. Place of occurrence: Along the NH-2 below Mt. Everest College near Liangmai Taphou, Senapati District, Manipur.
- (a) Direction and distance from PS: South @ 3 Kms from PS. Beat No.: 09.
- (b) Address: Mt. Everest College, Taphou Phyamai, P.O & P.S Senapati, Senapati District, Manipur 795106.
- (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S: ---
- 6. Complainant / Informant:
- (a) Name: H. Talu Marcus
- (b) Father's name: Hingba

(c) Date/ Year of Birth: 1986

(d) Nationality: Indian

(e) UID No.:

Passport No.

(f) Date of issue:

Place of issue:

(g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN):

5) 1	D Details	(Table)	_
-			ID No.
		ID T	ID No.
	Sl. No.	ID Type	
	SI. NO.	-21	_
	I	-	

(h) Occupation: Sub-Inspector, Manipur Police

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address	
1	Present address	Maram Khunou Village, P.O & P.S- Senapati, Senapati District, Manipur, 795122.	
2	Permanent address	Maram Khungu Village P.O. & D.S. Sananati Sananati	

Police Station

- (i) Phone number: **8974193613.**
- 7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Sl.	Name	Alias	Relative's	Present address
No.			name	
1	Kh. Zaheer Khan (21) yrs s/o	Nanao	MD Islamuddin	Golapati Mayai Leikai of Imphal
	MD Islamuddin		(Father)	East District, Manipur and
2.	Hepuni Doveinai (19) yrs w/o		MD Islamuddin	Golapati Mayai Leikai of Imphal
	Kh. Zaheer Khan (21) yrs		(Father-in-law)	East District, Manipur,

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant: N/A
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

Sl. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)
_	-	-	-	-

10. Total value of property: - --

11. Inquest Report / U.D. case No., if any:

	, ,
Sl. No.	UIDB No.
_	_

12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer –In-Charge, Senapati Police Station, Senapati District, Manipur.

Subject: Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to state that today i.e 23/03/2025 @ 10:30 am, while conducting a random frisking and checking along the NH-2 below Mt. Everest College near Liangmai Taphou, Senapati District, Manipur by a joint team of Senapati Police Special Operation Team, Senapati Women Police, D-78 CRPF and B-109 COY QRT CRPF, one passenger vehicle

I.I.F - 1

Tata Winger bearing Reg. no MN 01BA0462 was seen coming from Imphal side towards Senapati. The said vehicle was stopped for frisking and checking. On enquiry, the driver of the vehicle is identified as MD. Irfan Khan (28) yrs s/o Safikur Rahman of Keirao Makting Makha Leikei Imphal East, Manipur. On checking the vehicle, one bag puma (grey in colour) and a cartoon box were found at the back seat of the said vehicle. On enquiry, KH Zaheer Khan (21) yrs s/o MD Islamuddin of Golapati Mayai Leikai of Imphal East District Manipur and Hepuni Doveinai (19) yrs w/o KH Zaheer Khan (21) yrs of Golapati Mayai Leikai of Imphal East District of Manipur stated that the bag and the cartoon box were belong to them and they were couples and married one year ago. On checking the bag and cartoon box, suspected Ganja was found inside the bag and the cartoon box. Following which, the couple were detained. As such DC/SPT was intimated and a request was made to depute one magistrate. Accordingly, SDC/SPT Shri. Panii Ngaonii (34) yrs (Executive Magistrate) was deputed for doing the necessary procedures.



On arrival of the Executive Magistrate and in his presence and in the presence of the driver Md. Irfan Khan (28) yrs s/o Safikur Rahman of Keirao Makting Makha Leikei Imphal East, Manipur, Kh. Zaheer Khan (21) yrs s/o MD Islamuddin of Golapati Mayai Leikai of Imphal East District, Manipur and Hepuni Doveinai (19) yrs w/o Kh. Zaheer Khan (21) yrs of Golapati Mayai Leikai of Imphal East District, Manipur, the bag and the cartoon box was thoroughly checked. On checking, 22(Twenty-Two) packages suspected to be Ganja were found inside the bag and cartoon box.

The 22(Twenty-two) packages suspected to be Ganja were weighed by using weighing machine in the presence of the Executive Magistrate and witnesses and weighted 24.69 kgs (with plastic cover). The approximate value is Rs. 24,690/- (Twenty-four thousand six hundred ninety). The 22(Twenty-Two) packages of suspected Ganja were seized in the presence of the Executive Magistrate and witnesses by preparing a formal seizure. The detained persons namely Kh. Zaheer Khan (21) yrs s/o MD Islamuddin of Golapati Mayai Leikai of Imphal East District, Manipur and Hepuni Doveinai (19) yrs w/o Kh. Zaheer Khan (21) yrs of Golapati Mayai Leikai of Imphal East District, Manipur were formally arrested by observing formalities at 11:30 am.

Particulars of the seized items:

- 1. One puma bag grey in colour containing 10 packages of suspected Ganja weighing 10.670 kg including the weight of plastic cover.
- 2. One cartoon box containing 12 packages of suspected Ganja weighing 14.02 kg including the weight of plastic cover.
- 3. One mobile phone POCO with one Airtel sim card no. 8798815438.
- 4. One Indian passport in the name of Kh. Zaheer Khan bearing no. C8744372.
- 5. One PAN card in the name of Kh. Zaheer Khan bearing no. NENPK1752R

Therefore, the arrested individuals and the seized items were handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action please.

Dated: 23/03/2025

Yours faithfully

Sd/-(SI. H Talu Marcus) Special Operation Team Senapati Police 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveals commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

Police Station

- (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation / or
- (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Peter Rona No.: mn0085738

Rank: Sub-Inspector, SPT-PS to take up the Investigation.

- (3) Refused investigation due to: -
- (4) Transferred to P. S: -jurisdiction.

District: On point of

F.I.R. read over to the complainant /informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant /informant, free of cost. R.O.A.C.

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:



15. Date and time of dispatch to the Court: On 23/03/2025 at 2:00 pm

Signature of Officer in charge, Police

Station

Name: Nehgoulien Kipgen Rank: Inspector, OC/SPT-PS. No: mn0064695 Officer-in-Charge Senapati Police Station Senapati Dist. Manipur

The Officer –In-Charge, Senapati Police Station, Senapati District, Manipur.

Subject: Report.

Sir,

I have the honour to state that today i.e 23/03/2025 @ 10:30 am, while conducting a random frisking and checking along the NH-2 below Mt. Everest College near Liangmai Taphou, Senapati District, Manipur by a joint team of Senapati Police Special Operation Team, Senapati Women Police, D-78 CRPF and B-109 COY QRT CRPF, one passenger vehicle Tata Winger bearing Reg. no MN 01BA0462 was seen coming from Imphal side towards Senapati. The said vehicle was stopped for frisking and checking. On enquiry, the driver of the vehicle is identified as MD. Irfan Khan (28) yrs s/o Safikur Rahman of Keirao Makting Makha Leikei Imphal East, Manipur. On checking the vehicle, one bag puma (grey in colour) and a cartoon box were found at the back seat of the said vehicle. On enquiry, KH Zaheer Khan (21) yrs s/o MD Islamuddin of Golapati Mayai Leikai of Imphal East District Manipur and Hepuni Doveinai (19) yrs w/o KH Zaheer Khan (21) yrs of Golapati Mayai Leikai of Imphal East District of Manipur stated that the bag and the cartoon box were belong to them and they were couples and married one year ago. On checking the bag and cartoon box, suspected Ganja was found inside the bag and the cartoon box. Following which, the couple were detained. As such DC/SPT was intimated and a request was made to depute one magistrate. Accordingly, SDC/SPT Shri. Panii Ngaonii (34) yrs (Executive Magistrate) was deputed for doing the necessary procedures.

On arrival of the Executive Magistrate and in his presence and in the presence of the driver Md. Irfan Khan (28) yrs s/o Safikur Rahman of Keirao Makting Makha Leikei Imphal East, Manipur, Kh. Zaheer Khan (21) yrs s/o MD Islamuddin of Golapati Mayai Leikai of Imphal East District, Manipur and Hepuni Doveinai (19) yrs w/o Kh. Zaheer Khan (21) yrs of Golapati Mayai Leikai of Imphal East District, Manipur, the bag and the cartoon box was thoroughly checked. On checking, 22(Twenty-Two) packages suspected to be Ganja were found inside the bag and cartoon box.

The 22(Twenty-two) packages suspected to be Ganja were weighed by using weighing machine in the presence of the Executive Magistrate and witnesses and weighted 24.69 kgs (with plastic cover). The approximate value is Rs. 24,690/-(Twenty-four thousand six hundred ninety). The 22(Twenty-Two) packages of suspected Ganja were seized in the presence of the Executive Magistrate and witnesses by preparing a formal seizure. The detained persons namely Kh. Zaheer Khan (21) yrs (h/o Hepuni Doveinai) s/o MD Islamuddin of Golapati Mayai Leikai of Imphal East District, Manipur and Hepuni Doveinai (19) yrs w/o Kh. Zaheer Khan

(21) yrs of Golapati Mayai Leikai of Imphal East District, Manipur were formally arrested by observing formalities at 11:30 am.

Particulars of the seized items:

- 1. One puma bag grey in colour containing 10 packages of suspected Ganja weighing 10.670 kg including the weight of plastic cover.
- 2. One cartoon box containing 12 packages of suspected Ganja weighing 14.02 kg including the weight of plastic cover.
- 3. One mobile phone POCO with one Airtel sim card no. 8798815438.
- 4. One Indian passport in the name of Kh. Zaheer Khan bearing no. C8744372.
- 5. One PAN card in the name of Kh. Zaheer Khan bearing no. NENPK1752R

Therefore, the arrested individuals and the seized items were handed over to you for taking further necessary legal action please.

Dated: 23/03/2025

This report is treated as an OE of the case PAR NO. 22 (03) 2025

8PT-RS NS 20 (6) (1) (C) ND & PS ALE
1985.

(SI. H Talu Marcus)
Special Operation Team
Senapati Police

Yours faithfully

Ocfspt-Ps.
Officer-in-Charge
Senapati Police Station
Senapati Dist. Manipur